
 

 

NCHRP 20-68 – “US Domestic Scan Program” 
Domestic Scan 19-02 Leading Practices in Strategic Workforce Management by Transportation 

Agencies 
 
AASHTO leadership has identified workforce management as one of the most urgent issues for 
today's Departments of Transportation (DOTs). DOTs across the nation have increasingly expressed 
concerns about sustaining a qualified workforce. Many DOTs are addressing this problem by 
adopting some aspect of strategic workforce management, such as forecasting, succession planning, 
training and development, or targeted recruitment. This scan will examine innovative strategic 
workforce management strategies DOTS are implementing, particularly those activities that can be 
quickly adopted and implemented to recruit, develop, and retain the workforce they need today and 
for the future. 
 
The scan team will review such examples as the following activities and seek out others that may be 
exemplary of leading-edge strategic workforce management: Vermont AOT’s training program 
conducted by a fully integrated HR and Civil Rights team, Washington DOT’s HR metrics to assess 
the success of its innovative modern work environment initiative, Virginia DOT’s studies of the 
future transportation workforce, Alaska DOT&PF’s evidence-based leadership development 
program, CalTrans’ mentorship efforts, and Missouri DOT’s online learning program designed to 
provide one-stop shopping for employee training needs. Agencies in Delaware; Pennsylvania; Iowa; 
Idaho; Tennessee, and Minnesota have examples as well. 
 
The scan team will consider common elements of strategic workforce management, such as skills 
metrics and forecasting, succession planning, employee development, employee wellness and 
engagement, employee recognition, recruitment, retention, diversity and inclusion, and change 
management. Outsourcing of functions historically performed within an agency may also be 
considered. The team must consider agency cultural differences and the context in which the strategic 
workforce management is applied. 
 
This scan is anticipated to be conducted as a Type 3- Peer Exchange, and is likely to be integrated 
with other NCHRP activities related to workforce development and knowledge management.  The 
scan results are likely to be of interest to all of AASHTO committees but particularly to the 
AASHTO Committees on Agency Administration, Human Resources, Civil Rights, and Knowledge 
Management, as well as FHWA’s Center for Transportation Workforce Development.  
 
Original Scan Proposal Title:  Strategic Workforce Management in Transportation 
 
  



 

 

Scan Team Membership   
 
Amanda Holland – Team Chair 
Deputy Commissioner,  
Department of Administration,  
State of Alaska  
(907) 465-1233 
Email: amanda.holland@alaska.gov 
 
Karen A. Bobo 
Director, Center for Transportation Workforce 
Development  
Federal Highway Administration  
Office: (202) 366-1333 
Cell: (317) 460-0214 
Email: Karen.Bobo@dot.gov  
 
Brian Robinson 
Deputy Human Resources Director 
Georgia DOT 
Office of Human Resources  
600 W Peachtree St NW  
Atlanta, GA 30308  
Office: 404.631.1516  
Cell: 404.858.0809  
Email: BRobinson@dot.ga.gov  
 
John L. Hibbard, P.E.  
Operations Division Director  
Georgia DOT 
600 W. Peachtree St., NW  
10th Floor  
Atlanta, GA, 30308  
Office: 404.631.1401  
Cell: 470.225.0655  
Email: JHibbard@dot.ga.gov 
 
Kendra M. Campbell, MSIS, PHR, SHRM-CP 
Texas Department of Transportation 
HRD-Compensation and HRIS Manager 
Phone: 512-486-5081 
Cell: 512-632-2983 
Email: Kendra.Campbell@txdot.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lorri Economy  
Chief Learning Officer 
Utah Department of Transportation 
4501 South 2700 West 
PO Box 148460 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
Phone: (435) 632-8756 
Email: leconomy@utah.gov 
 
Rob Wight  
Operations Director 
Utah DOT 
Phone: 801-965-4111 
Cell: 801-633-6252 
Email: rwight@utah.gov 
 
Ashley McGuckin 
Chief, Division of Human Resources 
Department of Transportation 
Cell:  (916) 708-7194 
Email: ashley.mcguckin@dot.ca.gov 
 
Szandra Keszethelyi  
Assistant Division Chief, Human Resources.   
California DOT 
Phone: (916) 227-7838 
Email: Szandra.Keszthelyi@dot.ca.gov 
 
Tammy J Roberts 
Project Manager 
Leadership Program Review 
Safety and Management Services 
California Department of transportation 
Office: 916-227-3141 
Email: tammy.roberts@dot.ca.gov 
 
Craig Crick  
Employee Development Manager 
Stormwater Division 
Nevada Department of Transportation 
(775) 888-7819 
Email: ccrick@dot.nv.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Alexis Martin 
Administrator, Bureau of Human Resources 
New Hampshire DOT 
Room 140, JOM Building 
PO Box 483 | 7 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03302-0483 
T: (603) 271-8313 
Email: alexis.martin@dot.nh.gov 
 
William R. Lambert, PE 
Traffic Engineer/Administrator 
Bureau of Traffic 
New Hampshire DOT 
P.O. Box 483, 18 Smokey Bear Blvd. 
Concord, NH 03302-0483 
T: (603) 271-1679 
Email: William.Lambert@dot.nh.gov 
 
Lee Wilkinson 
Director, Administrative Services Division 
Iowa DOT 
800 Lincoln Way 
Ames, IA 50010 
Phone: 515-239-1340 
Email: Lee.Wilkinson@iowadot.us 
 
Brian Brown  
Deputy Director of Human Resources 
Division of Human Resources.  

Ohio DOT 
1980 W. Broad Street, 1st Floor.  
Columbus, OH 43223 
Phone: 614-466-5869  
Email:  Brian.Brown@dot.ohio.gov 
 
Amanda Henry 
Strategic HR Business Partner 
Maryland SHA 
Phone: 410-545-5566 
Email: Ahenry@mdot.maryland.gov 
 
Jeremy Gornto 
Internal Innovation Consultant 
Maryland SHA 
Phone: 410-545-5566 
Email: Jgornto@mdot.maryland.gov 
 
Rick A. Smith, MSHRM, SPHR -SME  
4 Big Oak Street,  
Hilton Head Island, SC 29926 
Cell: 843-321-3711 
Email:  rixter2015@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Execution Schedule 
 
Milestone	 Anticipated	Date	
Chairs and Team Members Identified July 2019 
Desk Scan Completed September 2019 
Pre-scan Meeting Held September 2019 
Scan Conducted March 2020 – October 2020 
Draft Summary Report  submitted by SME November 2020 
Draft Report Delivered to NCHRP and Panel May 2021 
Final Report Delivered to NCHRP August 2021 

 
Estimated Scan Cost:		$400,000 	
Anticipated Duration: 2 weeks (type 3 and type 4 scan) 
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